

No. 18-648

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
COUNTY OF GAGE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JAMES DEAN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF
—◆—

JENNIFER M. TOMKA
AMEN LAW
P.O. Box 21855
Lincoln, NE 68542
402.525.1572
jtomka@jenamenlaw.com

PATRICK T. O'BRIEN
GALTER & O'BRIEN
311 S. 13th Street
Lincoln, NE 68502
402.475.0811
pto@neb.rr.com

ELIZABETH RYAN CANO
MELANIE J. WHITTAMORE-MANTZIOS
Counsel of Record
WOLFE, SNOWDEN, HURD, LUERS & AHL, LLP
1248 "O" Street, Suite 800
Lincoln, NE 68508
402.474.1507
ecano@wolfesnowden.com
mmantzios@wolfesnowden.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. By determining that the Officers violated Respondents’ due-process rights under law that was clearly established in 1989, the Eighth Circuit split from authority in other jurisdictions in at least three ways	1
A. There is a split of authority on when, under the law as it was clearly established in 1989, investigatory conduct by law-enforcement officers causes a violation of a criminal defendant’s conviction-related-due-process rights.....	2
B. There is a split of authority on whether a Section 1983 plaintiff whose criminal conviction resulted from a <i>voluntary</i> plea can bring a substantive-due-process challenge to investigatory conduct	8
C. There is a split of authority on whether conduct governed by procedural amendments can be repackaged as the basis for a substantive-due-process claim	9
II. Review is warranted on the important issue of whether municipal liability can be based on a final-policymaker-decision when that final policymaker has been fully exonerated of individual liability and conspiracy.....	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alvarez v. City of Brownsville</i> , 904 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	3, 8, 9
<i>Brooks v. City of Chicago</i> , 564 F.3d 830 (7th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>County Comm'rs of Bryan County, OK v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997)	13
<i>Evans v. Chalmers</i> , 703 F.3d 636647 (4th Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Fox v. Hayes</i> , 600 F.3d 819 (7th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Halsey v. Pfeiffer</i> , 750 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2014).....	6, 10
<i>Haring v. Prosise</i> , 462 U.S. 306 (1983)	8, 9, 10
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	7
<i>Jones v. City of Chicago</i> , 856 F.2d 985 (7th Cir. 1988)	6
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	4, 13
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	3, 8
<i>Phillips v. Allen</i> , 668 F.3d 912 (7th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Robertson v. Lucas</i> , 753 F.3d 606 (6th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> 536 U.S. 622 (2002).....	9
<i>Winfrey v. Rogers</i> , 901 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2018)	4
<i>Wray v. City of New York</i> , 490 F.3d 189195 (2d Cir. 2007)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	4, 8, 9
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	8, 11
